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SPOTTSWOOD, SPOTTSWOOD, SPOTTSWOOD & STERLING, PLLC
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
500 FLEMING STREET
KEY WEST. FLORIDA 33040

JOHN M. SPOTTSWOOD. JR. Telephone | 305-294-9556
ERICA HUGHES STERLING Facsimile | 305-504-2696
ROBERT A. SPOTTSWOOD, JR.

RICHARD J. McCHESNEY

ROBERT H. GEBAIDE

OF COUNSEL:

JOHN M. SPOTTSWOOD (1920 - 1975)

Major Development Plan

City of Key West Workforce Housing
907 Caroline Street

RE# 00072082-004505

Solutions Statement:

The Major Development Plan application submitted for review and approval is for the
redevelopment of the property located at 907 Caroline Street, Key West, FL 33040 (the
“Property”), within the HRCC-2 Key West Bight District. The site currently contains a one-story
cbs commercial retail structure owned by the City of Key West (the “City”). The proposed
development involves the demolition of the existing building in order to redevelop the Property
into a two-story flood-proofed structure featuring commercial use on the first floor and four
affordable workforce housing units on the second.

The proposed new building will have 2,749 square feet of nonresidential floor area. Pursuant to
Section 108-91.A 2(b) of the Land Development Regulations (“LDRs”) of the Code of
Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City, a Major Development Plan review is required if there is an
addition or reconstruction of greater than 2,500-square-feet of nonresidential floor area.

The addition of four permanent housing units requires a development plan review pursuant to
code Sec. 108-91A.1.(a). The affordable workforce housing units proposed for this location
were approved in May of 2023, by Ordinance 23-20 and Ordinance 23-21 amending Chapter
108, Article XII entitled “Workforce-Affordable Housing Initiative”, of the LDRs. The approval
provided for the transfer of four (4) Affordable — Early Evacuation Pool allocations to the
Property for the development of affordable workforce housing. As required, the city-owned
Property is located within the mixed-use zoning district of HRCC-2 - Key West Bight District.
The on-site management will fall under the operations of the Marine Services Department.
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Sec. 108-228. Key Persons

Name of development: 907 Caroline St — City of Key West Affordable Workforce
Housing.
Name of Owner: City of Key West

Owner’s authorized agent: Bender & Associates
Spottswood, Spottswood, Spottswood & Sterling

Engineer: Perez Engineering

Architect: Bender & Associates

Landscape Architect: Keith Oropeza

Surveyor: Florida Keys Land Surveying

Sec. 108-229. Project Description.

Zoning: HRCC-2 — Historic Residential Commercial Core — Key West
Bight District

Site Dimensions: See site data table and architectural drawings.

Building size: See site data table and architectural drawings.

Site conditions: See site data table.

Sec. 108-230. Other project information.

The property at 907 Caroline Street is located within the HRCC-2 Key West Bight District, the
Key West Historic District boundaries, as well as the Historic Commercial Pedestrian-Oriented
Area.

Existing Conditions and Additional Background:
The city-owned structure sits below base flood level and is in need of repairs. Currently, the
commercial structure is used as a retail and musical instrument repair store. It is a one-story cbs
structure. Previous uses include a gallery and a take-out (no seats) caf¢.
Due to FEMA requirements and the extent of repairs, the proposal is to demolish the existing
non-contributing structure and rebuild it to meet FEMA regulations as well as to add a second
story to accommodate 4 affordable workforce housing units for City personnel.
Proposed Development:
The applicant is proposing a two-phase development:
Phase 1: Demolition of the existing one-story structure
Phase 2: Following demolition, construction will commence of a mixed-use two-
story building consisting of commercial and utility space on the first floor and four (4)
workforce housing units on the second floor. The workforce housing units will be

occupied by City employees and will require early evacuation in the event of an
approaching storm.
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Commercial space: The first floor consists of two commercial units.
Commercial Unit A: 1,323 SF
Commercial Unit B: 1,426 SF

Residential Rental Units:

Unit A: 1 bd/1 ba; 603 SF and includes separate living and kitchen area.
Unit B: 1 bd/1 ba; 624 SF and includes separate living and kitchen area.
Unit C: 1 bd/1 ba; 624 SF and includes separate living and kitchen area.
Unit D: 1 bd/1 ba; 603 SF and includes separate living and kitchen area.

Sec. 108-231. Residential developments.
a. See above.

Sec. 108-232. Intergovernmental coordination.

Letters of coordination: Please see attached emails and sample memo.

Surrounding Zoning and Uses:

Surrounding properties are located within the Historic Neighborhood Commercial (HNC-2) and
the Historic Medium Density Residential (HMDR) zoning districts. Surrounding uses include
active waterfront commercial activities, a marina, a hotel, multiple restaurants and retail stores, a
parking garage, public utility company, multi-family units and a residential neighborhood on the

adjacent block.
Project Data Summary
Dimensional Required/ Existin — Variance
Requirement Allowed g p Required?
Zoning District HRCC-2
Flood Zones AE-7 & AE-9
Minimum Lot Size 5,000 SF 39,761 SF No Change No
Minimum Lot = )
Width S0FT 40 FT No Change No
Minimum Lot Depth 100 FT 70 FT No Change No
Maximum Floor . 5
: 0.5 (29.881 SF) 22.578 SF 22.800 SF No
Area Ratio
Maximum Density 40 du/acre* 0 4 No
Maximum Height 35°-07 12°-0” 22°-8” No
Maximum Building P - s o
50% (29.881 SF) 36% (21.538 SF) | 36.4% (21.760 SF) No
Coverage
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Project Data Summary

Dimensional Required/ Existin p d Variance
Requirement Allowed xisting ropose Required?
Maximum 0/ (1% ox <o/ /< < oo/ /<
Tiparvious SuFbes 60% (35,837 SF) 85% (50.867 SF) | 85.9% (51,388 SF) Yes
Minimum o . 5 2o G
Open Space Ratio 20% (11,952 SF) 13.6% (8.139 SF) | 13.1 % (7.840 SF) Yes
Minimum Setback
Front 10°-07 0°-77 0-77 No Change
Side 3°-07 4°-17 3°-07 No
Rear 15 NA NA NA
: , 3 Veh and 8
Off-Street Parking Unk 0 (work area) bike/scooter spaces No

*Sec. 122-720(1) allows for areas designated as mixed-use to be increased to 40 u/ac if all units
within the development are deed restricted as workforce affordable residential units.

Sec. 108-233. Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services:

Comprehensive Plan Objective 9-1.5 directs the City to ensure that public facilities and services
needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new development.
The analysis considers potable water, sanitary sewer, solid waste, drainage, vehicle trip
generation and recreation. Code Section 94-36 requires a concurrency review determination to
be made concerning the proposed development.

LOS, “capita” is estimated as follows:

Existing:
1* Floor (nonresidential): 1,780 SF or 0.04 acres

Per capita = 2 employees
Proposed:
2" Floor (residential): 2.2 persons per apartment (4) = 8.8
1*" Floor (nonresidential): 2,749 SF or 0.06 acres

Per capita = 3 employees
1. Potable water supply.
The Property is currently serviced by a potable water system. Pursuant to City Code Section 94-
68, the potable water LOS standard for residential uses is 93 gallons per capita per day. The
standard for nonresidential uses is 650 gal/acre/day. Ultilizing these LOS standards, potable

water demand is estimated as follows:

Existing:
Residential: 93 gal/capita/day x 0 = 0 gal/day
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Nonresidential: 650 gal/acre/day x 0.04 =26.0 gal/day
Total: 26.0 gal/day

Proposed:
Residential: 93 gal/capita/day x 8.8 = 818.4 gal/day
Nonresidential: 650 gal/acre/day x 0.06 = 39 gal/day

Total: 857.40 gal/day

The proposal is to continue the commercial use and add residential use, therefore, the existing
water supply will continue to be used for the site. The adopted potable water LOS standard is
expected to be adequate to serve the proposed new residential development. The property is
serviced with potable water by the by the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority, which has been
notified of the upcoming development and has available capacity to service the proposed
development with the existing infrastructure currently in place.

2. Wastewater management.

The Property is currently serviced by a central wastewater system. Pursuant to City Code Section
94-67, the sanitary sewer LOS standard for residential uses is 100 gallons per capita per day.
The standard for nonresidential uses is 660/gal/acre/day. Utilizing these LOS standards, sanitary
sewer capacity demand is estimated as follows:

Existing:
Nonresidential: 660 gal/acre/day x 0.04 = 26.4 gal/day
Total: 26.4 gal/day
Proposed:
Residential: 100 gal/capita/day x 8.8 = 880 gal/day
Nonresidential: 660 gal/acre/day x 0.06 = 39.6 gal/day

Total: 919.6 gal/day

The current utility service is adequate to support the proposed development pursuant to City
Code Section 94-67. The proposal is an increase in residential use and redevelopment of an
existing nonresidential use; however, the adopted sanitary sewer capacity LOS standard is
anticipated to be adequate to serve the proposed development.

3. Water quality.

No harmful consequences are expected before, during, or after the completion of construction.

4. Stormwater management / drainage.
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The stormwater management or drainage LOS standard pursuant to City Code Section 94-69 is:
1) post-development runoff shall not exceed predevelopment runoft for a 25-year storm event, up
to and including an event with a 24-hour duration; ii) onsite treatment of the first one inch of
rainfall must be provided to meet water quality standards; and iii) storm water facilities must be
designed so as to not degrade any receiving water body.

See stormwater plan.
5. Solid waste.

Pursuant to City Code Section 94-71, the solid waste LOS standard for residential uses is 2.66
pounds per capita per day. The standard for nonresidential uses is 6.37 pounds per capita per
day. The proposed development is anticipated to accommodate up to 12 persons per day.
Utilizing these LOS standards, the demand for solid waste collection and disposal capacity is
estimated as follows:

Existing:
Residential: 2.66 Ib/capita/day x 0 = 0 Ib/day
Nonresidential: 6.37 Ib/capita/day x 2 = 12.74 Ib/day
Total: 12.74 Ib/day
Proposed:
Residential: 2.66 Ib/capita/day x 8.8 = 23.40 lb/day
Nonresidential: 6.37 Ib/capita/day x 3 = 19.11 Ib/day

Total: 42.51 Ib/day
The Property is currently served by Waste Management. Additional trash and recycling bins for
residential use, as advised by Waste Management, will be located in the area indicated on the
plans. The adopted solid waste LOS is anticipated to be adequate to serve the proposed
development.
6. Roadways.
The applicant anticipates that most residents will choose alternative methods of travel (i.e.
biking, walking, public transportation), due to the location and therefore reduce the traffic
generation impacts.
7. Recreation.
It is anticipated that the City’s adopted LOS for public recreation will not be adversely impacted.
8. Fire Protection.
There are no fire hydrants on the site, however, there are fire hydrants at both adjacent

intersections (Caroline & Grinnell and Caroline & Margaret). Please see the life safety plan
submitted.
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9. Reclaimed water system.
No prerequisite cistern is required.
10. Other public facilities.

All public facilities are expected to accommodate the proposed development at the adopted LOS
standards.

Sec. 108-234. Appearance, design, and compatibility:

City Code Chapter 102 Article III, IV and V (historic preservation)
The property is located within the historic district and is subject to HARC review and
approval.

Articles III (site plan), IV (traffic impacts) and V (open space, screening, and buffers) of
City Code Chapter 108 (planning and development)

Article III. Site Plan: Sec. 108-276- Sec. 108-289. Included.

Article IV: Traffic Impacts.
Traffic impacts are not anticipated as approved by Ordinance 23-20 and Ordinance 23-21.

Article V: Open Space.
Please see conceptual landscape plan that improves the landscaping on the Property. A
variance request for open space is required and accompanies this application.

Article II (archaeological resources) of City Code Chapter 110 (resource protection)
There are no known archaeological resources on the property. Compliance with the city code
is required if any archeological resources are discovered during construction.

Sec. 108-235. Site location and character of use:

(a) Compliance. All applicable performance criteria set
forth in Code Chapter 94 (concurrency management),
Articles 1 and III through IX of Code Chapter 108
(planning and development), Code Chapter 110
(resource protection) and Code Chapter 114 (signs) are
submitted with this packet.

(b) Vicinity map.

(¢) Land use compatibility. The Property is located within
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a mixed-use zoning district with a broad range of commercial activity and community
resources within the immediate area.

Historic and archeological resource protection. There are no known archaeological
resources on the property. Compliance with the city code is required if any archeological
resources are discovered during construction.

(d) Subdivision of land. No subdivision of land is proposed.

Sec. 108-236. Appearance of site and structures:

The overall design characteristics as submitted are in compliance with the performance standards
stipulated in Code Sections 108-278 through 108-288, as analyzed below.

Sec. 108-237. Site plan:

See submitted site plan pursuant to City Code Section 108-237, which is analyzed in greater
detail below.

Section 108-238. Architectural drawings:

The Applicant submitted architectural drawings prepared by a professional architect registered in
Florida pursuant to City Code Section 108-238.

Section 108-239. Site amenities:

Proposed site amenities include eight (8) spaces for bicycles and/or scooters as well as three
delineated vehicle parking spaces associated with this property specifically. Additional
improvements to the site include a stormwater drainage system and landscaping.

Section 108-240. Site survey:

See site survey prepared by Florida Keys Land Surveying.

Sec. 108-241. Soil survey:

Not applicable.

Section 108-242. Environmentally sensitive areas:

The subject Property is located within the AE-7 and AE-9 flood zones. No environmental
impacts are anticipated.

Section 108-243. Land clearing, excavation and fill, tree protection, landscaping, and
irrigation plan:
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(a) Land clearing, excavation, and fill. No land clearing, excavation, or fill is
proposed at this time.

(b) Tree protection. No tree removal is proposed with this development.
(c) Landscaping plan. See attached.
(d) Irrigation plan. See attached.

Sec. 108-244. On-site _and off-site parking and vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian
circulation:

The proposed development will include (8) spaces for scooter/bicycle parking and three (3)
vehicle spaces for residents of the workforce housing.

Additionally, the Property is part of a larger city-owned area, the Key West Bight. Adjacent to
the site is a public, pay-parking lot to service the retail space, neighboring restaurants and
commercial activity. There is also a parking garage located across the street and on-street
parking available.

Sec. 108-245. Housing:

The development project includes four (4) 1 bedroom/1 bath workforce housing units to be used
as permanent housing and subject to the early evacuation in the event of a major storm event.
The Property will be managed onsite by the City’s Marine Services Department.

Pursuant to Comp Plan Policy 1-1.1.8, areas designated "HRCC-2" on the official land use map
may be increased to 40 units per acre if all units within the development are deed restricted by
the owner as work force affordable residential units.

Pursuant to code Sec. 108-1154. - Specific standards and requirements.

Workforce-affordable early evacuation residential units built under this program shall:

(1) be multiple-family structures;

(2) be rental units;

(3) require, at a minimum, adherence to the latest edition of the Florida Building Code as

published by the Florida Building Commission;

(4) require on-site property management,

(5) comply with applicable habitat and other locational criteria and densities for multiple-

family affordable housing units;

(6) incorporate resilient design principles into the overall site design;

(7) ensure accessibility to employment centers and amenities;

(8) require deed-restrictions ensuring:
a. the property remains workforce-affordable housing in perpetuity;
b. tenants evacuate during the period in which transient units are required to evacuate,
c. rental agreements contain a separate disclosure requiring tenants to acknowledge that
failure to adhere to the evacuation requirement could result in severe penalties,
including eviction, to the resident.
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Monroe County offers four (4) shelters for category 1 and 2 storms: Key West High School,
Sugarloaf School, Marathon High School, and Coral Shores High School. However, there are no
shelters in the county that are available for category 3, 4, and S storms. Possible outside-county
shelter options may include Florida International University, the E. Darwin Fuchs Pavillion at
the Miami-Dade County Fair and Exposition, and other locations within Miami-Dade County.

Sec. 108-246. Economic resources:

In coordination with the Monroe County Property Appraiser office, an analysis of the estimated
average property value of the proposed project is not available at this time.

Sec. 108-247. Special considerations:

(a) As approved by PB Reso 2022-054 and 2022-055 this project was evaluated and found to
have no negative impacts or conflicts to city land use plans, objectives and policies or to
existing or proposed public facilities.

(b)  The project is located in the historic district and is subject to HARC review and design
approval.

() No unincorporated portions of the county would be impacted by the proposed
development.

(d) The project does not front a shoreline,

(e) This property is located along city bus routes which will promote and accommodate bus
ridership.

) Energy conservation measures will be employed per BPAS requirements including
directing light sources downward and away from the sky.

(g) The new structure will be flood proofed up eleven (11) vertical feet. A concrete slab on
grade is proposed, therefore, no usable area below the bottom floor

(h) Commercial unit “A” on the first floor will be for rentable public use. Commercial space
“B” will be for city use and not available to the public.

(1) Letters of Coordination have been delivered to KEYS Energy and Florida Keys Aquaduct
Authority (FKAA), and Key West Fire Department. Other applicable local offices will be
facilitated through the DRC.

) No permits are required through the state agencies such as the FDEP and the Army Corps
of Engineers.

Section 108-248. Construction management plan and inspection schedule:

The development will commence as soon as possible following the approval and the project will
progress continually based on the LDRs and the Florida Building Code.

Section 108-249. Truman Waterfront Port facilities:

Not applicable.

Code Chapter 108, Article III .Site plan:
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The site plan conforms to all applicable sections of the LDRs, pursuant to City Code Section
108-276, as analyzed below.

Section 108-277. Site location and character of use:

The comprehensive plan together with the LDRs, including size and dimension regulations,
general provisions, performance criteria, and the list of permitted and conditional uses, off-street
parking, landscaping, required open spaces, yards and building setbacks shall collectively be the
principal guides in determining the suitability of the location of the proposed use.

Section 108-278. Appearance of site and structures:

The proposed project, and its choice of building materials, plant materials, lighting, and other site
improvements will create a pleasing and harmonious overall environment. HARC will review
and approve the overall design and aesthetics of the exterior design ensuring that the final
product is consistent with the HARC guidelines, and the AIPP board will be instrumental in
incorporating public art on the property.

Section 108-279 & 280. Location and screening of mechanical equipment, utility hardware
and waste storage areas:
An 18 x 24 solid waste and recycling receptacle area is reflected on the plans.

Section 108-281. Roll-off compactor container location requirements.
None proposed.

Section 108-282. Utility lines:
No changes proposed.

Section 108-283. Commercial and manufacturing activities conducted in enclosed
buildings:
None proposed.

Section 108-284. Exterior lighting:
See electrical lighting plan.

Section 108-28S. Signs:
All signage will conform to the LDRs and subject to HARC review and approval.

Section 108-286. Pedestrian sidewalks:
Pedestrian sidewalks are ADA compliant.

Section 108-287. Loading docks:
No loading docks are proposed, and no loading/unloading is indicated.

Section 108-288. Storage areas:

No exterior storage areas are proposed.

11
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Section 108-289. Land clearing, excavation, or fill:
No land clearing, excavation, or fill is proposed

Chapter 108, Article VI. Landscaping:

A landscape plan has been submitted pursuant to City Code Section 108-411. The submitted
plan indicates landscaping incorporated within the proposed work area.

Chapter 108, Article VII. Off-street parking and loading:

The proposed work area is part of a larger parcel under city ownership. There is ample off-street
parking available. No parking exists within the proposed work area, however, the proposed
project does include the addition of three (3) vehicle spaces and 8 bicycle/scooter spaces.

Chapter 108, Article VIII. Stormwater and surface water management (Code Chapter 108,
Article VIII:

A stormwater management plan is included for the proposed work area.

Chapter 108, Article IX. Utilities:

See concurrency management determination.

Code Section 2-487. Art in Public Places:

The proposed development, being a Major Development Plan, qualifies for the City’s Art in
Public Places (AIPP) program, pursuant to City Code Section 2-487.

12
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND
CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION

Address: 1300 White Street » Key West, Florida 33040
Phone: 305-809-3764
Website: www.citvofkeywest-fl.gov

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA « PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Fees listed below include a $341.78 advertising/noticing fee and a $121.55 fire review fee where applicable.
Any Major or Minor Development Plan returned to the Planning Board after initial approval willrequire a
new application fee equivalent to one-half of the current fee schedule

Development Plan and Conditional Use Application Fee Schedule

Development Plan

Minor Development Plan

Within Historic District Total Application Fee $3,745.19
Outside Historic District Total Application Fee $ 3,015.88
Conditional Use Total Application Fee $ 1,800.38
Extension Total Application Fee $1,071.07
Major Development Plan Total Application Fee $ 4,960.69
Conditional Use Total Application Fee $1,800.38
Extension Total Application Fee $1,071.07
Administrative Modification Fee $ 882.00
Minor Modification Fee $1,681.31
Major Modification Fee $2,839.21
Conditional Use (not part of a development plan) Total Application Fee $ 3,502.09
Extension (not part of a development plan) Total Application Fee $1,071.07
Revision or Addition (not part of a development plan) Fee $2,205.00

Applications will not be accepted unless complete

Development Plan Conditional Use
Majorx

Minor

Please print or type:

1)
2)
3)

5)
6)
7
8)

Historic District
Yesx
No

Site Address: 907 Caroline Street
Name of Applicant: City of Key West
Applicant is:

Property Owner:

Authorized Representative: X
(attached Authorization and Verification Forms must be completed)
Address of App]icant; 500 Fleming Street, Key West, FL 33040

Applicant’s Phone #: 305-293-8791

Email: Richard@spottswoodlaw.com

Email Address: portoperations@cityofkeywest-fl.gov

Name of Owner, if different than above: City of Key West

Address of Owner: 1300 White Street, Key West, FL 33040

Development Plan and Conditional Use Application Revised 09.26.22 by JLM
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9)
10)
11)

12)

Owner Phone #;___305-809-3792 Email:
Zoning District of Parcel; HRCC-2 RE# 00072082-004505

Is Subject Property located within the Historic District? Yes X No

If Yes: Date of approval
HARC approval #
OR: Date of meeting _ TBD

Description of Proposed Development and Use. Please be specific, list existing and proposed buildings
and uses, number of dwelling units, parking, restaurant seats, vehicles proposed, etc. If there is more
than one use, describe in detail the nature of each use (Give concise description here and use a separate
sheet if necessary).

Demolition of existing one-story cbs commercial structure and construct a two-story mixed-use building

with commercial and city use on the first floor and affordable workforce housing on the second.

13)

14)

Has subject Property received any variance(s)? Yes No X

If Yes: Date of approval Resolution #

Attach resolution(s).

Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances on the subject property?
Yes No X

If Yes, describe and attach relevant documents.

A. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, provide the information requested from the
attached Conditional Use and Development Plan sheet.

B. For Conditional Uses only, also include the Conditional Use Criteria required under Chapter 122,
Article Ill, Sections 122-61 and 122-62 of the Land Development Regulations (see attached copy of
criteria).

C. For Major Development Plans only, also provide the Development Plan Submission Materials
required under Chapter 108, Article I, Division 7, Sections 108-226 through 108-248 of the Land
Development Regulations (see attached copy of criteria) and any additional information as
determined by the Planning Staff.

D. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, one set of plans MUST be signed & sealed by an
Engineer or Architect.

Development Plan and Conditional Use Application Revised 09.26.22 by JLM Page 2 of 8



SPOTTSWOOD, SPOTTSWOOD, SPOTTSWOOD & STERLING, PLLC
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
500 FLEMING STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33040
JOHN M. SPOTTSWOOD, JR. Telephone | 305-294-9556
ERICA HUGHES STERLING Facsimile | 305-504-2696
ROBERT A. SPOTTSWOOD, JR.
RICHARD J. McCHESNEY
ROBERT H. GEBAIDE
OF COUNSEL:

JOHN M. SPOTTSWOOD (1920 - 1975)

Memorandum
To: Kim Judge, Engmeermg SerV1ces Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority
kjudge@fkaa. c@m
From: Richard J. McChesnéy‘ ‘
Date: August 13, 2024

Subject: Letter of Coordination- Proposed Major Deveiepment Plan
907 Caroline Street, Key West FL 33040

Attachments: Proposed Plan and Property Rechd Card“ .

Ms. Judge — v

As part of the requirements of a major development plan, the Clty GF Key West requires the
applicant to coordinate with your agency to obtain comments on the, Jproposed development. The
existing one-story structure is owned by the City of Key West and is used as a commercial retail
space. The City proposes to demolish the current structure and redevelop the property with a
mixed-use two-story structure. Commercial and city maintenance use will be housed on the first
floor and the second floor will house four (4) 1 bd/1ba workforce affordable housing units.

Attached to this memorandum is the property record card and architectural plans for your review.
Please address any comments to richard@spottswoodlaw.com, Ithompson@spottswoodlaw.com
and hburkee@benderarchitects.com. Also, please copy Katie Halloran, Planning Director for the
City of Key West at katie.halloran@cityofkeywest-fl.gov.

Thank you.



Lori Thompson

From: Lori Thompson

Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 11:19 AM

To: kjudge@fkaa.com

Cc: Richard McChesney; Haven Burkee

Subject: 907 Caroline Street Development

Attachments: FKAA 2024.pdf; 907 Caroline St_Develp. Doc_08.07.2024_Revised.pdf; qPublic.pdf
Kim,

Good morning. Please see attached Memo regarding the redevelopment of 907 Caroline Street.
Best regards,

SPOTTSWOOD | (ori L Thowmpson

S PC)TTSWQ & D  Research & Planning Coordinator

SPOTTSWOOD | 500 Fleming Street | Key West, FL 33040

STERLING ! | Direct Dial: {(305)317-5594
Ithompson@SpottswoodLaw.com




(305) 295-1000

1001 James Street

PO Box 6100

Key West, FL 33040-6100
www .KeysEnergy.com

UTILITY BOARD OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST

August 14, 2024

City of Key West

1300 White St

Key West, FL 33040

RE: 907 Caroline St #3, Key West, Florida
Dear City of Key West:

This is to acknowledge that the above-mentioned party has begun a coordination
process with Keys Energy Services (KEYS).

KEYS’ Engineering Section requests that they be provided with a full set of plans
and a Project Review Form (separate form for each new meter) for the
referenced project.

These plans are necessary for us to ensure that there is adequate service for
your project, as well as our existing, surrounding customers.

Please return the full set of plans and the Project Review Form to one of our
Customer Programs Representatives.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (305) 295-1080.

Sincerely,

Dane’lle Waldon
Customer Programs Representative

DW/mc
c:
M. Alfonso, Supervisor of Engineering



Lori Thompson

From: Lori Thompson

Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 11:28 AM

To: Jason Barroso

Cc: Richard McChesney; Haven Burkee

Subject: 907 Caroline Street redevelopment

Attachments: KWFD 2024.pdf; 907 Caroline St_Develp. Doc_08.07.2024_Revised.pdf; gPublic.pdf
Jason,

Good morning. Please find attached memo regarding the redevelopment of 907 Caroline Street. We expect this
project to be on the September 26" DRC agenda.
Bestregards,

SPOTTSWOOD | Lori L Thompson
SPOTTSWOOD Research & Planning Coordinator
SPOTTSWOOD | 500 Fleming Street | Key West, FL 33040
STERLING . Direct Dial: (305)317-5594

' Ithompson@SpottswoodLaw.com




Lori Thompson

From: Lori Thompson

Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 11:32 AM

To: sullivan-cheryl@monroecounty-fl.gov

Cc: Richard McChesney; Haven Burkee

Subject: 907 Caroline Street redevelopment

Attachments: WM. 2024.pdf; 907 Caroline St_Develp. Doc_08.07.2024_Revised.pdf; gPublic.pdf

Ms. Sullivan,
Good morning. Please see attached memo regarding the redevelopment plans for 907 Caroline Street.
Best regards,

SPOTTSWOOD | Lori L Thowmpson
g PQT:?? SWOO D . Research & Planning Coordinator
SPOTTSWOOD | 500 Fleming Street | Key West, FL 33040
STERLING 1 | Direct Dial: (305)317-5594

- lthompson@SpottswoodLaw.com




Lori Thompson

From: Alfonso, Matthew <Matthew.Alfonso@keysenergy.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2024 11:46 AM

To: Lori Thompson

Cc: Richard McChesney; Haven Burkee

Subject: RE: 907 Caroline Street redevelopment

Good morning Lori

I was out of the office when you emailed this but I have it now. I will take care of getting you what is needed
for the project

Thank you,
Matthew Alfonso

From: Lori Thompson <lthompson@spottswoodlaw.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 13, 2024 11:21 AM

To: Alfonso, Matthew <Matthew.Alfonso @keysenergy.com>

Cc: Richard McChesney <richard @spottswoodlaw.com>; Haven Burkee <hburkee@benderarchitects.com>
Subject: 907 Caroline Street redevelopment

Matthew,
Good morning. Please see attached memo regarding the redevelopment of 907 Caroline Street.

Best regards,

SPOTTSWOOD | Lol L Thompson
SPOTTSWOOD Research & Planning Coordinator
SPOTTSWOOD | 500 Fleming Street | Key West, FL 33040
STERLING . Direct Dial: (305)317-5594

. lthompson@SpottswoodLaw.com
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6/26/24, 10:55 AM

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00072082-004505

**PROPERTY RECORD CARD**

Disclaimer

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data

Rrovided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you

ereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for
any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Summary
Parcel ID 00072082-004505
Account# 9073%01
Property ID 9073%01
Millage Group 12KW
Location 907 CAROLINE St, KEY WEST
Address o
Legal KW LYING N'LY SQR 20 (THE PIANO SHOP/WOODEN HEAD GALLERY) G56-22/23 ;
Description OR15-444/45 OR439-421/25 OR655-395/403 OR1424-992/99

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)
Neighborhood 32120
Property Class RETAIL-SINGLE TENANT (1100)

Subdivision

Sec/Twp/Rng 31/67/25

Affordable No
Housing

Owner

CITY OF KEY WEST
PO Box 1409
Key West FL 33041

Valuation

Market Misc Value
Market Land Value
Just Market Value

= Total Assessed Value
- School Exempt Value
= School Taxable Value

+ o+ o+

Market Improvement Value

Historical Assessments

Year Land Value
2022 $565,600
2021 $565,600
2020  $565,600
2019 $424,200
2018  $395,920

The Maximum Portabllity is an estimate only and should not be relied upon as the actual portability amount. Contact our office to verify the actual portability amount.

Land

Land Use
(1100)

Buildings

Building Value
$143,411
$143,411
$156,449
$156,449
$145,382

Yard Item Value
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Number of Units

2,800.00

9073901

2023 Certified Values 2022 Certified Values
$143,411 $143,411

$0 $0

$565,600 $565,600

$709,011 $709,011

$709,011 $709,011

$0 $0

$709,011 $709,011

Just (Market) Value Assessed Value

$709,011
$709,011
$722,049
$580,649
$541,302

$709,011
$702,584
$638,713
$580,649
$541,302

Unit Type
Square Foot

907 CAROLINE ST 07/31/12

2021 Certified Values
$143,411

$0

$565,600

$709,011

$702,584

$0

$709,011

Exempt Value Taxable Value

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$709,011
$709,011
$722,049
$580,649
$541,302

Frontage
40

2020 Certified Values

$156,449

$0
$565,600
$722,049
$638,713

$0
$722,049

Maximum Portability

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Depth
70

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=27459864&KeyValue=00072082-0...
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Style Yea} Built 7 i955

uildin, 1STORY STORES/ 11C . Effy YearBuilt . 198
6/26/24, 15cRAA N e qPublic.net - Monrog, Cajiate FL - Report: 00072082-004505

Gross Sq Ft 2800 Roof Type
FinishedSqFt 1870 Roof Coverage
Stories 1 Floor Flooring Type
Condition AVERAGE Heating Type
Perimeter 207 Bedrooms (o]
FunctionalObs 0 Full Bathrooms 1
EconomicObs O Half Bathrooms 0
Depreciation% 50 Grade 400
Interior Walls Numberof FirePl 0

Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter

FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 1,870 1,870 214

OPU OPPRUNFIN LL 120 o] 44

OPF OPPRCHFINLL 738 0 182

SBU UTIL UNFIN BLK 72 o] 36

TOTAL 2,800 1,870 476

View Tax Info
View Taxes for this Parcel
Sketches (click to enlarge)
33 7
4
OPF FLA
(738) 12 70)
6 ssU ¢
11 122) 7
FLA
(1800)
58
44
6
10
OPU
120,
(1200
30

Photos

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?App|D=605&Layer|D=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=76358Q=27459864&KeyValue=00072082-0...  2/3



6/26/24, 10

9073901

Map

TRIM Notice

No data available for the following modules: Yard Items, Sales, Permits.

Monroe County, FL

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&Layer D=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=27459864&KeyValue=00072082-0. ..
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AUTHORIZATION
FORM




City of Key West

Planning Department

Authorization Form
(Where Owner is a Business Entity)

Please complete this form if someone other than the owner is representing the property owner in this
matter.

Todd Stoughton

L
Please Print Name of person with authority to execute documents on behalf of entity
Interim City Manager of Ctiy of Key West
Name of office (President, Managing Member) Name of owner from deed
authorize Bender & Associates and Spottswood Law Firm

Please Print Name of Representative

to be the representative for this application and act on my/our behalf before the City of Key West.

Lo I

Signature of person w/’{h authority to e.xec@ documents on behalf of entity owner
/

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this \Su Ly q . pRe, 2.’"(

. 00D S 70,000

Name of person with authority to exdvrle documents on behalf of entity owner

@ﬁhe(is personally known to me;or has presented as identification.

| y /' k/n 4
_oila '

Notary's Signiiture arn
ry g/f;lﬂ

o7 L Tl sese G

Name of Acknowledger fyped. printed or stamped

A 264079

Commission Numbér, if any




VERIFICATION
FORM




City of Key West

Planning Department

Verification Form
(Where Applicant is an entity)

1. Richard J. McChesney _in my capacity as Member
(print name) (print position; president, managing member)
of Spottswood, Spottswood, Spottswood & Sterling, PLLC

(print name of entity)

being duly sworn, depose and say that [ am the Authorized Representative of the Owner (as appears on
the deed), for the following property identified as the subject matter of this application:

907 Caroline Street

Street address of subject property

[, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Florida that [ am the
Authorized Representative of the property involved in this application; that the information on all plans,
drawings and sketches attached hereto and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects
true and correct.

In the event the City or the Planning Department relies on any representation herein which proves to be
untrue or incorrect, any action or approval based on said representation shall be subject to revocation.

A— vz

Signature of Applicant

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this ?/ 3/ 2 4 by

?lc T M 3 C/ date

Name of Applicant

@he is personally known to me or has presented as identification.

Notary's Sfenature and Se & NP ”1"_”‘3 State of Florida
son

4 Lori L. Thom
- Thompso
My Com i
Lori Thompson 1 [L1]] );-!H 203‘2?2‘0"
Exp.12/16/2025

i e o

-

Name of Acknowledger typed, printed or stamped

Commission Number, if any

Page 1 of 1
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8/21/24,12:14 PM

Landmark Web Official Records Search
e

-

8(’3‘» gryw

- 7 Return to: .
i GD  Namer “Robert reldman, msdS5431  BE 1240 MKl 155
g Address:_417 Eaton Street

st Key West; Florida 33040 2167
kg This instrument prepared
by: Robert C: McClymonds
Name: SIRKIN & McCLYMONDS, P.A.
Address: 7900 Red Road, Suite 25
South Miami, Florida 33143 %)
b Y
Property Apprailser's Parcel §!
Identification Nos: 00000680
00001730
00002770
00002670
00002980
00000230
00000710 . <
;—3 4 \‘S o
Grantee's Fed. I.D. No. NN z: ., B
=k = =
v -~
% =
P
[Space above this line for recording data.]. 5 3

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

.

THIS SPECIAL'WARRANTY DEED made and executed the _&* day of
January, 1993, by THE TRUST FOR PUBLIC LAND, a not-for-profit
corporation existing under the laws of California, and having its

. principal

place - of business at ~ 2100 Centerville Road,
' Tallahassee, Florida '32308-4314, hereinafter called the Grantor,

to THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, a Municipal Corporation,
existing under the laws of Florida, whose post office address is
P.0. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33041-1409, hereinafter called
the Grantee. :

\
(Wherever used herein the terms "Grantor" and "Grantee"
include all the parties in this instrument and the heirs, legal

representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors
. and assigns of corporations): '

WITNESSTETH:

That the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of
$10.00 and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is
heieby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell
alien,

remise, release, convey and confirm unto the Grantee, all
that certain land situate in Monroe County, Florida, viz:

SEE EXHIBIT A
consisting of 5 pages
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appur-
tenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

.

Subject to the matters set forth on EXHIBIT B attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

. fryer
This instrument is exempt from documentary stamp taxes
pursuant to Chapter 201.02(6), Florlda Statutes.

L

https://or.monroe-clerk.com/LandmarkWeb/search/index?theme=.blue&section=searchCriteriaBookPage&quickSearchSelection=#
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R [ p— 4

s

Tracr 4 TBEE3L EE 1200 MEIIST

The folloving described lend, eltuate, lying and being {n the
County of Konroe snd State of Florids, to-vit

BEGINNING at the intersectlion of the Northvesterly line of

Caroline Street, vith the Northeasterly line of W{lliam Street;

thence (n 8 Horthvesterly direction slong Lhe Northeasterly line

of ¥{ll{am Street s dlstance of 35% feet, more & less, to the

outeide face of the geavall; '

thence 2t right sngles and {n @ Northqasterly direction along the

outside face of 3 copcrete seavall a distance of. 402 feet, nmore or

less, to the Southvesterly line of Hargaret Street)

thence at right angles (n s Southessterly direction along the

Southvesterly line of Hergaret Street, e distonce of 395 feet, more or less, to the
Horthveutcrly l{ne of Caroline Street) !

thence at right angles and {n s Southvesterly directioen olong the Nortlhvesterly line
of Caroline Stroet o distance of 402 feet, more or leso, back to the Point of
Deginning. . ,

(RACT A a/k/a the following described TRACT A:

A portion of land lying (6 the City of Key West, Monroe
County, Florida and belng more Particularly des:ribed as
follows:

Begin at 'the intaersestion of the Northuesterly Right=uf-Way
line of Caroline Street with the Northues:arly Right-of-way
line of Willjam Street; thence N 40°Qa'nov W for 347,60
feet to the face of a soncrete seavall, saig seavall alsao
being the Safe Mean High Water )ine telev., 1.6 NGUD) of Key
Hest Bight; thence meandering sald seawal) vith the
following four ¢4 metes and bounds: thence

(1) N 50°04'00" E far 329,39 feet; thence (%) N 30 1617
for 12€.90 feet; then:e (3) N 40°S0100" W far 6. B89 feet;
thence (4) N So°zur e E for 36,00 feat tw the
Souehvesterly Right~aiwlWay 1ine of Margaret Street; thence ;
S 40 00'00" E alang the said Southvesterly Right=of=-way
line of Margaret Street (or 3%3.36 feet to the said
Nortvuelterly nght-af-way line of Carzline Street; thence
S.SO 00'00" W along the safgd Narthuesterly Fight-of~way
line of Caroline Street for 402,18 feat tw the Foint of
Beginning, !

A
Taasee ) s
i ;'S Tt %

EXHIBIT A

Lof &

S RIS R A

3/8

httbs//or monroe-clerk.com/LandmarkWeb/search/index?theme=.blue&section=searchCriteriaBookPage&quickSearchSelection=#



8/21/24, 12:14 PM Landmark Web Official Records Search
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- (RACT & : 766431 RE 1260 MEI1SY

' 1 5
. COHHENCING at '\he {ntersection of the Horthvesterly line of Caroline Sireet vilh the
5 llortheasterly line of Grinnell Sireet; . ’
i thence 4n a Rorthvesterly direction along'thmkNortheas!erly dine of Grinnell Street,
4 and 4t extonslon Northveaterly a distance of 193 feel to a point of place of
i begénning) : !
continue 4n o Horthvesterly direction olong the line of Grinnell Streel extended
W Horthvesterly s diatence of 162 feet, more or less, to the oulside foce of the seavall,
ety thence dn o llorthessterly direction and along @ deflected angle Lo the right of 90~
LT p 17 8 disvance of 94 feeb, more or leca, olong said seavally
thence {n on Coslerly direction and along o doflected angle to the right of 29¢ 37, a
distance of 117 feet, more or leos;
thence in 4 Sovtherly direction and.'slo
disvance of 133 feet) more or less)
thence &n o Southvesterly direction and slong .a deflected angle Lo Lhe right of 59n
©1' a dietance of 107 foet, more or less, beck to the poinl or place of beginning, anu
Lying and besng in \he City of gvy Weet, Honroe County, Florida

ng a deflected angle Lo the right of 05" 57' 3

TRACT D=2

On the Island of Koy Vest a

nd bedng @ port of cortoin filled lunds, described by meles
and bounds ag folloval

COHIUENCING a\ the $nteraection of the llortheasterly property line of Grinnell Stireet,
44 extpnded, and the Nlorthvesterly property line of Caroline Streel, (f extended;
{ron gaid polnt of {ntersection run Horthvesterly olong the Northeosterly property
44ne of Orinnell Svreet, 4 extended, o diotance vl 43,25 feet to a galvanized pipe
herednaftor knovn as the point of beginning; . :
JLrom sadd point of beginning run Rorthvesterly slopq.thq llortheasterly property line
9% Orinneld Street, {{ extended, s distance of 148,25 foet to an iron pipey

thence vith an interior sngle of 8le 24’ to the left and 4n a lHortheasterly direction
8 digtonce of 06,2 feel to an iron pipe iR

thence v4th an {nterior ongle of 133° 94! to the, left and in a Southeaslerly direction
o distance of 23,63 feet Lo &n iron bolt) .

thence vith on interdor angle of 404v 17' to thg'lext and in 2 Southerly direction 3
; diatance of 192,71 feet to the oforenentioned Prlnt ol Beginning.

.

IRACT C AND fﬁacr D=2 TOGETHER glk(a as the ‘following described TRACT‘C

TRACT C

Commence at the intersection of the Nortllegsterly Right-
of-Way' line of Grinnell Street, if extendued and the
Northeasterly Right-of-Way line of Caroline Street, if
extendad, thanie N 40°00'00" W along the‘extension of the
Nertheasterly Right-of-Way line of Grinnell Street for
43,25 feat to the Point of Beginning; thence ¢ontinue along
the Nertheasterly Right-of-Way line of Grinnell Street for
g 307.E2 feet to the face of a .sgawall (said peoint alsc being
g ‘ the Safe Mean High Watéer line (elev 1.6 NGVD)of Key West

i Bight; thence N 50°44721" E along the face of the seawall

% for 101,25 feet; thence S 87°168'28"E and along the said
seawall for 120.42 feet to the Westerly Right-of-Way line
of Trumbo Road; thence s QOP11'0N" W along the said

Resterly Right-of=-Way line of Trumbe Road for 294,08 feet
te the Foint of Beginning. ’

 EXHIBIT A

3 0F &

L : . - L /

https://or.monroe-clerk.com/LandmarkWeb/search/index?theme=.blue&section=searchCriteriaBookPage&quickSearchSelection=#
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i 766431 BEE 1 20,0 PMEL 16 |

/IRACT F

A parcel of land on the lsland of Key West, Monroe County, Florida, ond being a part

of Squore 1), according to Willfam A, Whitehead ‘Hop delineoated in February, 1829

other lands) sald parcel being described so follous:

Begin 8t the intersection of the Southeasterly right-of-voy line of Greene Slreet vith

the Mortheasterly right-of-vay line of Elizabeth Ytreet and run

thence Hortheasterly along the Southeasterly right-of-vay line of the sald Greene

© Street ‘and extension thereof for s distance of 402 feet to the Southvesterly
right-of-vay line of Willliam Street extended Northweaterly;

thence run Southeasterly along Lhe Southvesterly right-of-vay line of ¥illiam Street

and extension thereof for a distance of 106 feet;

thence run Southvesterly and parallel vith Caroline Street for a distance of 170,52

and

feet) .

thence run Horthvesterly and perpendicular to said Cdroliné Street for o distance of
57.60 feet; . : ;

thence run Southvesterly and paraliel vith the said Caroline Streel for 8 distance of
52,44 feet; 1 Lo . ’

thence run Southeosterly snd perpendicular, to the esid Coroline Street for 3 distance
of 47,10 feet; ' L

thence run Southvesterly and porallel vith the saﬁd Caroline Street for a Ddistance of
79.04 feet, Y, . . ’

thence run Southeasterly and perpendioulsr Lo'the'seid Coroline Streel for » distance
of 4.3 feot| (e .

Vg .
thence run Southeaaterly and parallel with the ab{d Ceroline Street for a diestance of
100 feet to the Mortheasterly right-of-vay'line of Elizabelh Street; :

thence run Northvesterly slong the Northeesterly right-of-vay line of said El{zabeth °
Street for 2 distonce of 100 feet back to the 'Point of Beginning.

TRACT F a/k/a the following described TRACT F:

On the Island of Key West, Manroe Cquntyai:i?rida, and
being a part of Square 11, according to am
A.Nh?tahgad's map, delineated in February, 1829, and octher
lands, and being more particularly des:ribed as follows:

n at the intersection of the Southeasterly Right-af-Way
?Tg; of Breene Street and the Northeasterly Right-of-Way
Line of Elizabeth Street; thence S 49° 55’ 10" E along t?e
said Southeasterly Right-of-Way line of Greene Sereet‘ :r
53.87 feet to the face of a coqstgte 5qu§l{1 said poxSD)
als= being the Safe Mean High Water line télev. 1.6 NG 2 ,
of Key West Bight; Thence meander said seawall and thg ey
West Bight with the fuollowing four (4) metes and boun’gi
thence (1) S 40°00'00" E for 8.50 feet; thence 52) N S
00'00" E for 337.86 feet; thence (3) S 40P QO' 00" E for o
45.21 feaet; thence (4> N S0°04'00" E for 10.69 feet to d as
Southwesterly Right-of-Way line of William Street; the?%e
40°00'00" E along the said Southwesterly Right-of-Way line
of William Street for S51.79 feet, thence:

50900700" W for 170.52 feet; thence

N 40°00'00" W for S57.60 feat; thence

S S0°00'00" W for S52.44 feet; thence

S 40°00'00" E for 47.10 feet; thence

S S0°00'00" W for 79.04 fgev; thence

S 40°00'00" E for 4.50 feet; thence

S S0°00'00" W for 100.36 feet to the said Northeasterly

Right-of-Way line of Elizabeth Street; thenze N 40°02'20" W
| along the said Northeasterly Right-of-Way line of Elizabeth
i Street for 99.43 feet to the Point of Beginning.

[0

EXHIBIT A

5 of &
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907 CAROLINE STREET

Key West Florida 33040
DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS

PROJECT DIRECT CRY

G ENERAL NOTES

SITE LOCATION: \
907 CAROLINE STREET |—
KEY WEST, FL 33040

x4
<
(@}
(%}
[pal

st \r\\erndt‘sonc\ Airport

ang V3R

Key W

PROJECT: 907 CARGLINE ST.
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT No.: 2205

CONTACT:  Steven Mchlearey

Address: 1300 Wnite St.

Key West Florida, 33040
Tel: -
Email:
ARCHITECT: BENDER & ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, P.A.
Address: 41C Angela Streel, Key West, FL 33040
Tel: (305) 2%-1347 Fax: (305) 29%6-2727
E-mail: info@benderarchitects.com
Arcnitect: Haven Burxee

Designer Asscciate Ana Cawling Alverez

B All work shall comply with the Flerica Building Code, latest ecition, and all

applicable laws, codes and ordinances of the City, County, ad the Siate of Florida,
In the City of Key West, opplicable Codes forming the basis of this design cnd
compliace requirements for the Contracior include:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - Building 2023 EDITION

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - Existing 2023 EDITION

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - Residertial 2023 EDITION

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - Plumbing 2023 EDITION

FLORDA BUILDING CODE - Fuel Gae 2023 EDTTION

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - Mechancal 2023 EDITION

NFPA 10 LIFE SAFETY CODE w/ Florida Hodfications
BTH EDITION FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 6T EDITION
NEPA 1 2023 EDITION

This project is designed in cccordance with AS.CE. 7-22 to resist wind loads of 180 mph (3 second gusts) anc

in accordaxce with ASCE 24-14 Flood Resistant Design ax Construction,

2. Prior to submitting a bid, verify all existing conditions and dimensions on tne
Jobsite, and also ofter award, but prior to the start of construction.

3. Contours and/or existing grades shown are approximaie. Verify with fieid
conditions.  Final grading shall provide gradua! slopes and grades. Slooe all
grodes away from the building. Planting areas shall be graded with soil suitable
for planting. Rock an¢ debris will nct be cllowes.

4. Wnere discrepancies between crawings, specifications, axl code regyirements
occur, adhere to the most stringent requirement.

5. Dimensions shall take precedence over scale

6. Al new utilities shall be undergrovna.

7. Drowings and specifications cre complementary. Refer to all sheets of
drawings and applicable sections of the specifications for interfaces of work
with related trades.

8. After completion of construction remove all debris and construction equipment
Restore site to original condition

9. Notify ouner of any possible artifacts uncovered during site grading ond
throughout the course of construction.

10 Fumish a receptacle on site to contain construction debris and maintain the site
in on orderly mamner to ensure public safety ond prevent blowing debris.

Il Comply with all requirements for selective demolition as specified, shown on
the Demolition Plan, or calles for in the selective Demolition Notes.

FLORIDA

KEY WEST,

907 CAROLINE STREET

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

NEW MIXED USE BUILDING: COMMERCIAL FIRST FLOOR ¢ RESIDENTIAL
SECOND FLOOR.

61GI-16.003 Use of Seal.The persenal seal, signature and date of the architect or interior designer shall
appear on all architectural or inmerior design documents to be filed for public record and shall be
construed to obligate nis partners or his corporation. A corporate seal alone is insufficient. Documents
shall be signed personally and sealed by the responsiole architect or interior designer. Final official
record documents (ngt tracings, etc.) shall be so sigred The signing and sealing of the specification
index sheets shall be considered adeguaie. All drawing sheeis and pages shall be so signes and sealed.
An architect or interior desigrer shall not afix, or permit to be affixed, his seal or name to avy plan,
specifications, drawings, or ctrer related document which wes not prepared by him or uncer his
responsible supervising control as provided n Rule Chapter 61G1-23, F.A.C. An architect or interior
designer shall nct use his seal o do any other act os an architect or interior designer uniess holding at
the time a certificate of registration and all regyirea renewals thereof,

Specific Authority 4812055, 481.22) FS. Law Implemented 481.221, 481.225(1)(<), (a), (J),

p——

410 Angela Street
Key Fest, Florida 33040

21225(1)(a), (h), (i) F5. History-New 12-23-T4, Formerly 21B-16.08, Amended 7-27-89, Formerly N7
Net to Scale 20B-16.003, heriended 11-21-04, 4-18-00. § ' Floride License 44C002022
ABBREVIATIONS S YMBOL S L EGENTD S HEET I N D E X % =
il S MATERIAL DESIGNATIONS SHEET INDEX ";
AB ANCHOR BOLT / DWG. # DWG. c_o=___________ -
; & o =t
R Ber COURSE g}s NG'To\/E)zAT?,LSCALE oSl CR..O\SS\. =22 TLE CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS IN PLAN 2. ISURVET S HID)
L/C AIR CONDITIONING REFERENCE 1/74"=1'-0 DRAWING C-100 [EROSION CONTROL. PLAN (o}
BLKG BLOCKING gg o C%‘EE;AMETER Sheer " S Seale — ooy saTUECo, PLASTER! . [C-700| CONCEPTUAL GRADING AND DRANAGE PLAN 7 hg
BUR  BUILT UP ROOF ours B IN ELEV;POURED CONC. IN PLA} A0 [EXISTING ¢ PROPOSED SITE PLAN @
CtB  CABINET ‘;E" %@E’E&’B'C FooT SECTION ¢ DETAIL DRIWG. TITLES Pl METAL IN ELEVATION AT |PROPOSED FIRGT FLOOR PLAN (COMMERCIAL SPACE) -t H
CER  CERAMC ! A2__|PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN (RESIDENTIAL SPACE)
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE FLOOR PLAN: \TE_PLANS POCHE ONLY WHERE
& CENTER-LINE PLF POUNDS PER LINEAL FOOT ('ﬁ%om%f?rs Bﬁ{%) (%ﬁc%“dﬁ?) ELEVATIONS ARE 77] meTAL IN SECTION A3 |PROPOSED SOJTH ¢ WEST ELEVATIONS 3 -
CL6  CELING ] oy - NUMBER FOR INDICATED A4__|PROPOSED NORTH ¢ EAST ELEVATIONS E
gg” CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT L e PRI TRERTED NORTH ARROWS SECT. DESIGNATIO! === FINISH WOCD IN ELEV. ¢ %5 |PROPOSED CROSS & LONGITUDINAL SECTION ~
L COLUMN IN SECTION LS |LIFE SAFETY PLAN QD
PT POINT 4\ ; } -
CONC  CONCRETE Ve POLYVINTLCHLORIDE : . [S<] DIMENSION LUMBER IN SECTION TR0 [LANDSCAPE REMOVAL =
DBl DOUBLE R RADIUS (OR) RISER SHEET WHERE INDICATES # (CONTINUOUS ) Pl JFIRGT FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN-COMMERCIAL SPACE g %
DIAG  DIAGONAL ) N ZECTION & SHONN OF ELEVATION ~ ‘ 4
ol R/A RETURN AIR BUILDING SECTIO [==1] WOOD BLOCKING IN SECTION 2 [SECOND FLOOR MECAANICAL PLAN-RESIDENTIAL UNITS >
il TEFAL REBAR  STEEL REINF. BAR NUMBER FOR WALL ELEVATION INDICATOR (DISCONTINUOUS) B[ MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN (s Qﬂ
DWR  DRAWER REFR REFRIGERATOR SECT. DESIGNATION (SHOWN WITHIN ROGM ON PLAN) d GYPSUM WALL BOARD IN MECHANICAL SCHEDULES, NOTES AND DETAILS
El  EXPANSION JOINT SF SQUARE FOOT (FEET) . FIRST # SECTION (LARGE SCALE) P [FIRST FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN
EL ELEVATION 5 STAINLESS STEEL SHEET WHERE iNDIcaTES < [F50 7 Ll EARTH, NATURAL SUBSTRATE P2 [SECOND FLOCR PLUMBING PLAN-RESIDENTIAL UNITS Project NO 05
ELEC  ELECTRIC ?PEC 5"55';'(’;‘37'9“ SECTION 15 SAOAN FLOOR 79 GRAVEL, AGGREGATE BASE F3 |PLUMBING SCHEDULES, NOTES AND DETAILS
E®  EQUAL REA COURSE, FILL B [FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN i KEY
BH  BXHAUST TP TYPICAL WALL SECTION NUM INDICATO! XKT] FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION I PRLECT DRECTORY
i e A uNo UNLESS NOTED GTHERWISE NUMBER FOR DETAIL (SHOWN BESIDE OR UNDER ROOM NAME) CENERAL NOTES
CALV  CALVANZED ver VINYL COMPOSITION TILE DESIGNATION - B RIGID INSULATION STUBCLS LEGERD
23 CAVAIED (RO VERT  VERTICAL L. % NUMBERS )\@ LETTERS ~y( A> SEET D
NORE  VORIZONTAL WD WOOD SHEET WHERE
b ueDnaze W o CICATOE DOOR OPENING  INDOW PARTITIONS ¢ WALLS
HVAC  HEATING VENTILATING 3] i CUT DETAIL INDICATOR ¥D %A:[og INDICATOR Date: 0772472024
§ AIRCOIDITINING NUMBER FOR DETALL EACH OPENING (EACH WINDOW XX CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS
FOC  FACE OF CONCRETE - DESIGNATION "\ SCHEDULED SEPARATELY) TYPE & SIZE
FOS  FACE OF STUD SCHEDULED)
FIN  FINISH § /
FE  FIRE EXTINGUISHER LETTERS/J‘-E'/
FND  FOUNDATION e
FTG  FOOTING E = /___SHEET WHERE
D INSIDE DIAMETER BLOWN-UP DETAIL 1S SHOWN PARTITION/WALL
MAX  MAXIMUM BLOWN-UP DETAIL INDICATOR | ICA Bl EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

(PERTAINS TO DETAIL PLAN
INDICATOR ON SMALLER SCALE PLAN)

(COMMERCIAL #
INSTITUTIONAL PROJECTS)

| EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TC BE
DEMOLISHED

]
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EROSION CONTROL PLAN

EROSION CONTROL NOTES
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D AFFLICABLE PERMITS, E
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O WITHIN ©
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ADEQUATE L AT ALL TIMES
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SWPPP GENERAL NOTES
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SUBJECTED TO SOIL DISTURBANCE.

. THE ATTACHED BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
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DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS

| Water Quality C
! Water Quality
Project Area 0116 ac 5070 st
Surface Water 0.000 ac 0 st
| Roof Area 0.076 ac 3822 st
m |Pavement Walkways 0.000 ac 0 sf
[ Pervous area 0.040 ac 1748 st
| l | Impenvious area for water Quality
11 | (Site area for Water Quality - Penious area) 0.000 ac 0 sf
[N
| l| 1 % Impenious for Water Quality 0%
I
: } 4) One inch of runoff from project arez 0.116 acin
: 1: # % B) 2.5 inches times percent impenious o
11 i (2.5 » percent imoervious x (site area - surface water))
(]
L Tota) Treatment Volume Required 016  acin 423 o
! |' Swale Volume Provided 0142 acin 515 cf
Hh Exfiltration Valurre Provided 0000 acin o ot
: 1 1 Total Volume Provided 142 _ac-in
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GRAVEL AREA

PROJECT STATISTICS

FEMA FLOOD ZONE (PROJECT AREA)

ZONE 'AE-8" NAVD 88

ZONING DESIGNATION

HRCC2

LOT SIZE

59,761 SF.

OCCUPANCY

COMMERCIAL

REQUIRED

EXISTING

PROPOSED

BUILDING COVERAGE
59,761 S.F. X 50%

29,881 S.F. MAX.

21,538 SF.

21,760 S.F.

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
59,761 S.F. X 60%

35,857 S.F. MAX.

50,867 S.F,

5| 388 SF.
(1% INCREASE)

FRONT SETBACK (CAROLINE)

10'-0" MIN.

O\’7H

0'-7" (NO CHANGE)

SIDE SETBACK (WEST)

5'-0" MIN.

N/A

N/A

SIDE SETBACK (EAST)

5'-0" MIN.

4\_1\\

5\_0\\

REAR SEYBA NORTH

ST MINA T N

T NVNA~TT N
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907 CAROLINE ST LIFE SAFETY CODE CALCULATIONS: DISCHARGE ®
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2023, BUILDING .
Section 304 Occuparcy Clessification: g l_
BUSINESS: Group 'B' (lst floor) FIRE 'g FIRE L
EXTINGUISHER EXTINGUISHE L
RESIDENTIAL: Group 'R-2' Residential (2nd flcor) g
Building Area: E m
st Floor: 2,826 s.f. ] <
0d Floor: 7,497 sf. & S & = =
Gz=A) (D e
Total: 5,323 s.f ; @ g { o
Table 60’ Construction Type: Type V-B construction, sprinklerec. 003 = 15} I} &
Primary strucwral frame: 0 hours. [ ) AU Z =l
Exterior / Interior Bearing wolls: 0 hours, o
Exterior Non-bearing walls 0 hours. _—
Interior Non-pearing walls: 0 nours. = & | B
Floor construction / Secondary members: 0 hours a —
Roof consiruction / secondory mempers: O nours “m’%\ ¥ h S O w
u
. i X ¢
= o : 5 ; L : 3. s 7 { o =
cble 502 Al 1 ke — ‘ E — SMOKE <
T ™
Group  # Stories Allowed Area Allowed  Bldg. Heig PETECTOR TTP‘T 9 PETECTOR TR ; DETECTOR TYP. O >
Allowed: B z BATR 5 w
; SEDROOH,
B 3 27,000 sf/Floor 60' =] e == -— =
R-2 3 21,000 sf/floor 60' _l == s I_ = N~
’
Table 100412 Queuporcy Locas *— —> —HF i (comess —H+ &— =@ 8
st Fleor: B
2,826 s.f. / 150 gross = 19 persons
2né Floor: R-2
2,497 sf. / 200 gross = 12_persons
TOTAL 3] persons
Section 707 ¢ 708 Fire Resistont Separations:
Group: Separation: mPROPOSED LIFE SAFETY SECOND FLOOR PILAN (RESIDENTIAL UNITS) §
B Separation between B & R-2 \@SCA_E 3/16"=1'-0"
occupancy to be 1-hour. = 1 =
R-2 1/2-hour Fire resistance rating \
between units. P e 2
)/ [TTTTTTIT | / \
Table 100621 Numper ite: (sprinkleres) : AREERREE : :I { \
[ A A A ! |
Ist floor: BUSINESS OCCUPANCY = | Exit regjired per space IR REEEE I | /
Maximum travel distance (100' sprinklered)
| Exit provided (each space) 78 trovel distence (werst case;
2nd floor: RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY = | Exit reavired per space
Maximum travel distance (125' sprinklerec) IMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE = 58'-0°
| Exit proyided (each space) 96' travel gistance (worst case) 410 Angela Street
Table 1006.3.3(2) Number of Exits Requ [eToRAE] ¥:ly :38'(—. };O%ﬁd;&szigég
able % r it ired: lephone ~184'
v = fe-meqine % Facaumilie 2305; S96-2727
Ist floor: BUSINESS OCCUPANCY = 1 Exit required per story Florida License A40002022
Maximum trave! distonce (100" sprinklered)
2 Exits provided, 78' travel distance (worst case) <
Table 1006.3.3(1) Number Exits Reaqireg: = é:: C r: =
2nd fleor: RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY = | Exit reayired per story \ ) = E=1
Maximun travel distance (125' sprinklered) EXTINGUISHER —1@ S
| Exit provided, 96' travel distance (worst case) g
Section 1005.1 Egress Width: gg m
Ist Floor: 19 persons x 2" = 4' (33" provided) = E‘“"
' f R
2nc Floor: 12 persons x .2 2': (33" provided) %
Section 1011 Minimum Star Width: 36" required. (Exception !) 44 provided. m
&~
FIRE QO
EXTINGUISHER =
LIFE SAFETY SYMBOL LEGEND é Di:g
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
® EMERGENCY EXIT SKGN Project Ne. 2205
o—— CLR EGRESS WIDTH (INCHES)
\ 165 / ¢——— EGRESS CAPACITY (% OF PERSONS)
= MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE = 78'-0°
.@. FIRE EXTINGUISHER (LARSEN MPS-A OR EQUAL).
++ PATH OF EXIT ACCESS
Date: C7/24/2024

mPROPOSED LIFE SAFETY FIRST FLOOR PLAN (COMMERCIAL ¢ UTILITY SPACE)
@M 3/16"=1"-0"
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o

EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN OR REMOVE:

TREE PROTECTION BARRIER
TAMARIND TREE (2) TO REMAIN

NOTES

1 Nuisance/Exotic plant species that become reestablished within
common and open spaces shall be continually removed for the life of the
project.

2. Tree Protection Barriers shall be spaced a minimum of 1.5 times the tree
diameter at breast height

3. Avoid Silt Fence under tree drip lines COCONUT PALM (5) TO BE REMOVED

PIGEON PLUM (4) TO BE REMOVED

FAN PALM (1) TO BE REMOVED

CHRISTMAS PALM CLUSTER (1) TO BE REMOVED

SABAL PALM (4) TO BE REMOVEC

COCONUT PALM (2) TO BE REMOVED

MULT! TRUNK SCHEFFLERA (1) TO BE REMOVED

A
’ %/\Qg/
L

REPLACEMENT LANDSCAPE:

TREE PROTECTION AND PRESERVATION NOTES

1. Protect designated existing trees scheduled to remain
against
-Unnecessary cutting. breaking. or skinning of roots
-Skinning and bruising of bark
-Smothering of trees by stockpiling construction or
excavation materials within protection barrier

2. Protection bariers (tree barricades) shall be plainly visible

4x4 WOOD POSTS and shall create a continuous boundary around trees or

vegetation clusters in order to prevent encroachment within

2x4 WOOD RAILS the barricade.

3. For all trees to be preserved. see Tree Protection and

ORANGE SAFETY Barricade Elevation detail

BARRIER TO BE

STAPLED TOEACH 4. No grade changes shall be made within the protective
POST AND THE barrier zones without prior approval.

5. Protection barriers shall maintain the “Critical Root Zone"
for the protected tree equal to or greater than 1.5 times the
tree diameter at breast height.

6. To facilitate "effective" preservation of trees silt fences shall
not be trenched within drip lines of trees where avoidable
If unavoidable then install silt fence at grade (no trenching).

oV
TRAVELERS PALM (2) TO BE REMOVED oS
HARDSCAPE CONNECTION
TO PROPOSEL STAIRS
MITIGATION REPLACEMENT PLANTING
TOREMAIN PLANT SCHEDULE .

Tree Type Amount w m
Jotarind iree 2 SYMBOL __|CODE |QTY [BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE REMARKS Zz z
Total Trees to Remain 2 ) —

TREES o s AN a
a %o x
0 BE REMOVED o . o

Tree Type Bmount GL |1 |Burserasimaruba/GumboLimbo  |18'HT X 10' SPRD. MINIMUM CAL 35" | STANDARD. FLORIDA FANCY
Chrismas Paim Cluster 1
Coconut Palm 7
Fan Palm 1 ¢0 |4  |Coccoloba diversifolia / Pigeon Plum  [14'HT. X 5' SPRD. MINIMUM CAL 3° STANDARD. GRADE#1.

Sabal Palm 4
Travelers Palm 2
Tatal Palms to Removed 15 4 5 ; "
S8 cN |5 |Cocos nucifera/Coconut Paim 30'HT. X 10' SPRD. 8 GW. SINGLE. FLORIDA FANCY s 4
Multi Trunk Schefflera 1 4
Pigeon Plum -
, REGENERATED. SLICK. STRAIGHT ©
Total Trees to Remaved 5 {‘E} Sp |5 |Sabalpalmetio/ Caboage Palm eer TRUNKS. GRADE #1.
. R
TR |5 |Thrinax radiata / Florida Thatch Paim |12'HT MIN. 8' GW. SINGLE. GRADE #1
- BARRICADES PLACED AT DRIPY
g OR LIMITS OF APPROVED DISTUR BANCE i
Note: All landscape areas to have groudcover planting or mulch. SEE PLANS FOR LOCATIGN

1 TREE PROTECTION DETAIL

15 Palms Removed NTS.

15 Palm Replacements Required
15 Palm Replacements Provided

5 Trees Removed
5 Tree Replacements Required
5 Tree Replacements Provided
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